5,149 5,149 5,149 - - - -

Provision for
distribution

14,740 14,740 14,740 - - - -

284,604 364,652 25,710 5,813 11,629 66,741 254,759

2018

Loans and borrowings 277,450 377,924 6,555 6,661 13,325 81,367 270,016

Trade and other
payables

5,615 5,615 5,615 - - - -

Provision for
distribution

14,302 14,302 14,302 - - - -

297,367 397,841 26,472 6,661 13,325 81,367 270,016

MARKET RISK

INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate profile of the HPI Group's interest-bearing financial instruments:

2019 2018

$’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 586 1,240

Financial liabilities (134,715) (147,450)

(134,129) (146,210)

CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 | Hotel Property Investments 6362 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Carrying
amount

$’000

+ 100 bps of AUD
IR Profit/(Loss)

$’000

+ 100 bps of
AUD IR Equity

$’000

- 100 bps of AUD
IR Profit/(Loss)

$’000

- 100 bps of AUD
IR Equity

$’000

2019

Cash at bank 586 6 - (6) -

Loans and borrowings (134,715) (1,347) - 1,347 -

(134,129) (1,341) - 1,341 -

2018

Cash at bank 1,240 12 - (12) -

Loans and borrowings (147,450) (1,475) - 1,475 -

(146,210) (1,463) - 1,463 -

FAIR VALUES

The fair values of variable-rate financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values.

NOTE 31 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
2019 2018

$’000 $’000

RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES WITH
PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE STAPLED SECURITY HOLDERS

Profit for the year 49,238 48,387

ADJUSTED FOR NON-CASH ITEMS:

Fair value adjustment to investment property (20,617) (21,172)

Straight lining of rental income 1,410 303

Amortisation of borrowing costs 574 1,458

Depreciation expense 78 69

Share-based payments (17) 49

Tax expense 13 7

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Gain on sale of investment property (1,586) -

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Fair value loss on cancelled derivatives - 45

Interest paid 13,030 12,444

CHANGE IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (18) (128)

(Increase)/decrease in other current assets (190) 149

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (796) 467

Increase/(decrease) in provisions (71) (3)

Net cash from operating activities 41,048 42,075

NOTE 32 CONTINGENT ASSETS
The HPI Group is not aware of any contingent assets as at 30 June 2019 which may materially affect the operation of
the business (2018: nil).

NOTE 33 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The HPI Group has issued a bank guarantee as security over the office premises for $78,304 (2018: $78,304).

The parent has issued a bank guarantee of $4 million to the Company in its capacity of Responsible Entity
(2018: $4 million).

The HPI Group is not aware of any other contingent liabilities at 30 June 2019 which may materially affect the
operation of the business (2018: nil).

NOTE 34 COMMITMENTS
The HPI Group is not aware of any commitments at 30 June 2019 which may materially affect the operation of the
business. (2018: nil).

NOTE 35 SEGMENT INFORMATION
The HPI Group operates wholly within Australia and derives rental income, as a freehold pub owner and lessor.

Revenues from QVC represented approximately $44.1 million (2018: $43.7 million) of the HPI Group's